1.2 A decision was made following further review and analysis of the forecasted position

to remove a forecast over spend of £0.125m relating to increased agency costs.
Therefore the report sent to cabinet detailing period 6 forecast will differ from the
figures stated above.

1.3 Table 2 summaries the Action Plan.

Table 2 £m

Efficiencies across the directorate identified during 16/17 0.681

Efficiencies across the directorate identified during 17/18 0.457

Revision of commissioning contracts 0.060

Home to School Transport Investment 0.130

Total Action Plan 1.328

Utilised by services not included in this portfolio (0.433)

Action Plan utilised as per Table 1 0.895

Table 1
  £m £m
Forecast Overspend   1.662
Earmarked Reserves 0.319
Corporate Reserves (as agreed by Cabinet) 0.448
Action Plan Items Table 3 0.895
Total Actions   1.662

Remaining Forecast Overspend   0.000

1.4 Table 3 summarises the forecast Outturn for each service.

Table 3

Service

Annual
Budget

Year
End

Forecast

Variance
Before
use of

Reserves

Action
Plan

Use of
Reserves

Variance
after

Reserves
& Action

Plan

£m £m £m £m £m £m

Children's Wide 2.506 2.995 0.489 (0.186) (0.225) 0.077

Mitigating Action
Plan

0.895 0.180 (0.715) 0.711 0.000 (0.004)

Children's Social
Care

41.469 42.391 0.922 (0.443) (0.442) 0.037

Early Help Services 3.906 3.978 0.072 (0.082) (0.099) (0.110)

Children's Services
Sub Total

48.776 49.544 0.768 0.000 (0.766) 0.000

Education funding -
accountable body

(0.446) 5.850 6.296 0.000 (6.296) 0.000

Total Children's
Services

48.330 55.394 7.064 0.000 (7.062) 0.000

1.5 Included within the approved budget for 2018/19 are £2.087m of approved savings

relating to services within the remit of this panel. An update on the achievement of
2018/19 approved savings is reported monthly to CMT.  Any savings that are not
forecast to be achieved in year are required to have alternative actions identified and
are managed closely through the relevant service management teams and in liaison
with the relevant portfolio holder.

Table 4

 BRAG Explanation
Amount

£m

Blue Delivered in Full 1.228

Green To be Delivered by 31/03/2018 0.647

Amber Low Risk of none Delivery 0.000